Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub Committee Agenda
Thursday, 20 September 2018 at 10.00 am
Birch Suite, 5th Floor, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance. Members of public are
advised that they will need to sign in to comply with health and safety legislation.
For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk
Page No.
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee to sit on this hearing
are:
Councillors Lee, Patmore and Roberts with Councillor
O’Callaghan in reserve.
1.

Appointment of Chair for this Meeting

2.

Apologies for absence

3.

Declarations of Interest

4.

Notification of Additional Urgent Items

5.

Possible suspension/revocation of Personal Licence.
(Assistant Director, Environment & Place)

6.

Additional urgent items (if any)

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

3 - 20

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Annex
Licensing Sub Committee Procedures
Personal Licence
1.

The Chair’s Introduction and Explanation of the Procedure






Introduce Members and Officers and invite the applicant, objectors and any representatives to
the table, asking them to introduce themselves.
Explain that the hearing will follow a procedure, and that is that the Officer will make his
report, followed by the Applicant. There will be an opportunity for questions. Members may
ask for clarification from the Licensing Officer and Summaries may be given if required.
Ask if the Parties received the report and are ready to proceed.
If any Party to the hearing fails to attend ask Members to consider whether to adjourn the
hearing or to proceed in the Party’s absence.

2.

Summary of report by Licensing Manager / Officer

3.

Applicant/Representative may make submissions on the application / call any
witnesses
Any Questions for Applicant / Representative from
 Officers?
 Members?

4.

Members may seek clarification on the report from the Licensing Manager / Officer?
If clarification given, questions on clarification only from:
 Applicant / Representative?
 Members?

5.

Summaries (if required)
 Licensing Manager / Officer summing up
 Applicant/Representative summing up

6.

Decision Making
 Members retire to discuss the application, propose and second a recommendation and vote
on this.
 They may take legal advice from the Legal Advisor. The Legal Advisor will advise the Parties
of any legal advice given to the sub-committee. No other person may retire with the Subcommittee.
 The decision is announced by the Chair giving full reasons for the decision, together with any
conditions, which are to be attached to the grant of the licence or the reasons for a refusal of
the application.

Page 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

Report to:

Licensing sub-committee.

Date of Meeting:

20.09.2018.

Report Title:

To consider suspension or revocation of a personal licence as
a result of an immigration penalty. Mr Uddin.

Report By:

Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director Environment and Place.

Purpose of Report
To decide if the personal licence issued to Mr Uddin by Hastings Borough Council
should be either suspended or revoked as a result of him being served with an
Immigration penalty.
Recommendation(s)
1. Member’s instructions requested.
Reasons for Recommendations
The Licensing Act 2003 as amended by the Immigration Act 2016 gives Local
Authorities additional powers to either suspend or revoke personal licences issued by
their Authority if an Immigration penalty has been served upon them. Any decision
made by the licensing Sub-committee can be appealed by the licence holder at
magistrate’s court.

Report Template v29.0

Page 3

Introduction

1. On the 24th November 2005 Hastings Borough Council issued a personal licence
to Saleh Uddin (Issue No. HO20311), such licences were initially valid for ten
years. A subsequent amendment contained in the Deregulation Act in April 2015
removed the expiry date and all such licences became life licences unless
surrendered.
2.

In June 2012 we were notified by Mr Uddin of his change of address to his
establishment at 1 King Offa Way, Bexhill on Sea, East Sussex. (Copy of original
licence attached Appendix A)

3. The Immigration Act 2016 brought further amendments to the Licensing Act 2003
and on 6th April 2017, Sec 132 was amended to include additional powers to
Licensing authorities to revoke or suspend personal licences that were issued by
them under the Act.
4. In addition, the amendments under the Act required the holder of a personal licence
to notify the licensing authority of the requirement to pay an immigration penalty,
including the date on which the penalty was imposed. The notice should include the
personal licence or if not practicable a statement of the reasons for failing to supply
the licence. Mr Uddin has made no such notification to Hastings Borough Council.
5. In this case Mr Uddin is both the premises licence holder (PLH) and designated
premises supervisor (DPS) of the Chilli Tree Asian Cuisine Restaurant.
6. In October 2017 this premise was visited by a Sussex Police Operation targeting
the employment of illegal workers, this operation found 3 illegal immigrants. The
premise was revisited by Home Office Immigration Service in January 2018 when 2
illegal immigrants were found to be working on the premises.
7. As a result of this information, the premises licence was reviewed and Mr Uddin
was issued with an Immigration service Penalty Notice for £10,000. At a Licensing
review hearing held on the 29th May 2018, the premises licence for The Chilli Tree
Restaurant was revoked. An appeal against this decision has been lodged.(Copy
Rother DC hearing record and immigration penalty notice attached Appendix B)
8. The Licensing team were made aware of this result as Mr Uddin is licensed with
Hastings Borough Council for his personal licence and a decision was taken to
consider action under the amendments to the Licensing Act 2003.
9. A notice of intention to suspend or revoke the personal licence was sent to Mr
Uddin on the 11th July 2018. Mr Uddin then had 28 days to make a representation
to the Authority about the possible action, he has written two separate letters of
reply. (The letter of intention to suspend or revoke and the two replies are attached
as appendix C).

Report Template v29.0

Page 4

Legal Considerations
10. The Licensing Act 2003 is now the only process to issue persons with a personal
licence to sell Alcohol.
11. The process of enforcement of those licences has recently been amended by
changes brought in by the Immigration Act 2016.
12. The new Sec 132A of the Licensing Act 2003 states, where a licensing Authority
has granted a personal licence and it becomes aware that the holder of the licence
has been, at any time before or after the grant of the licence been either convicted
of any relevant offence or foreign offence or required to pay an immigration penalty,
the relevant Authority may either suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 6
months or revoke the licence.
13. A licensing sub-committee hearing must be held to decide the action to be taken.
14. The Department for Culture, Media and Sport has issued guidance under Section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. This guidance is provided to Licensing Authorities
to assist them in carrying out their functions.
15. All members of the Licensing Committee have been supplied with copies of the
DCMS Government guidance and the Hastings Borough Council Statement of
Licensing Policy.
16. Human rights considerations must be taken into account fully in balancing licensing
issues, in particular, Article 1 of the first protocol and Article 8. Article 1 relates to
the protection of property and the peaceful enjoyment of possessions and property.
Holding a personal licence would be considered a possession. Article 8 relates to
the right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence. These
are however qualified rights and can be deprived of “in the public interest”.
Interference is permissible if what is done:17. Has its basis in law;
18. Is necessary in a democratic society to fulfil a pressing need or pursue a legitimate
aim;
19. Is proportionate to the aims being pursued; and,
20. Is related to the prevention of crime; or, the protection of public order or health.
21. If members chose to revoke or suspend the licence, the holder has a right of appeal
to the Magistrates’ Court.

5.0 Options
22. To decide not to suspend or revoke the personal licence, in which case the police
must be informed of the decision and they have 14 days in which to make a
separate representation.
23. To decide to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 6 months.
Report Template v29.0

Page 5

24. To decide to revoke the licence.
25. Members are reminded they must give written reasons for their decision.

Wards Affected
All wards
Policy Implications
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) Yes
Risk Management
Environmental Issues
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act Yes
Organisational Consequences
Local People’s Views
Anti-Poverty
Additional Information
Appendix A. Copy of existing original licence.
Appendix B. Rother DC hearing notes and copy of Immigration penalty.
Appendix C. Letter of intention to suspend/revoke plus replies.
Officer to Contact
Bob Brown. Licensing Officer
bbrown@hastings.gov.uk
01424 783249

Report Template v29.0

Page 6

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 9

Page 10

Page 11

Page 12

Page 13

Page 14

Page 15

Page 16

Page 17

Page 18

Page 19

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

20 SEPTEMBER 2018

LSC. 1

Present: Councillors O'Callaghan, Roberts, Lee and Patmore

28. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THIS MEETING 

In accordance with the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee, the Chief Legal 
Officer invited nominations for the appointment of Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.  Councillor Roberts moved that Councillor Patmore should take the Chair.  
This was seconded by Councillor Lee.

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None. 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 

31. NOTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

None. 

32. POSSIBLE SUSPENSION/REVOCATION OF PERSONAL LICENCE. MR 
UDDIN. 

Councillor Patmore set out the procedure that the Sub-Committee would adopt (in 
accordance with Standard Practice).

The Licensing Manager, Mr Brown, presented the report of the Assistant Director of 
Environment and Place to decide if the Personal Licence issued to Mr Uddin by 
Hastings Borough Council should be either suspended or revoked as a result of him 
being served with an immigration penalty. 

The Chief Legal Officer explained that Mr Uddin had been invited to attend, but had 
declined the notice of intention to attend the hearing.  In his written response, using 
the clarification form, Mr Uddin requested the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting be 
adjourned due to a court hearing on 27th and 28th November at Brighton Magistrates 
Court.  This is related to the revocation of the Premise Licence of the Chilli Tree Asian 
Cuisine Restaurant, 1 King Offa Way, Bexhill, East Sussex.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

20 SEPTEMBER 2018

LSC. 2

With the approval of the Chair, members were given the opportunity to read the 
clarification form submitted by Mr Uddin.

The Chief Legal Officer explained that the meeting could proceed.  

Councillor Patmore proposed a motion that the meeting should go ahead.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Roberts.  

Mr Saleh Uddin has held a personal licence with Hastings Borough Council since 24th 
November 2005.  He is also the premises licence holder and designated premises 
supervisor of the Chilli Tree Asian Cuisine Restaurant, 1 King Offa Way, Bexhill on 
Sea, East Sussex.    

The Licensing Manager explained that in October 2017 the premises was visited by 
Sussex Police whilst they were targeting the employment of illegal workers, they found 
3 illegal immigrants.  In January 2018 the premises was revisited by the Home Office 
Immigration Service when 2 illegal immigrants were found to be working in the 
premises.   An Immigration Service Penalty Notice was served on Mr Uddin for 
£10,000.  On 29th May 2018, the premises Licence for the Chilli Tree Restaurant was 
revoked by the General Licensing Panel at Rother District Council.  An appeal against 
the decision was lodged.  

The Licensing Manager said that he had contacted the Area Manager of the Border 
Force Agency, prior to the meeting, who confirmed that the inspection undertaken by 
the Home Office Immigration Service was correct; they had followed the correct 
procedures and the Penalty Notice had been served properly.  He also confirmed that 
an appeal had not been lodged within the 28 day period against the Immigration 
Penalty Notice for £10,000.  The matter had now been referred to the civil courts for 
debt recovery.  Mr Uddin had written a letter to the Home Office and had failed to 
inform the Local Authority of the requirement to pay an Immigration Penalty. Mr Uddin 
was given 28 days to make a representation to Hastings Borough Council about the 
possible suspension/revocation of his personal licence.  His letters were appended to 
the report - Appendix C. 

The Licensing Manager explained that the Licensing Authority may either suspend or 
revoke the personal license where the holder of the licence is required to pay an 
immigration penalty.  The police must be notified within 14 days of the decision and 
they have 14 days in which to make a separate representation.  

Councillor Lee proposed a motion to revoke the Personal Licence as set out in the 
resolution below. This was seconded by Councillor Roberts.

RESOLVED (unanimously) to REVOKE the licence.

The reason for this decision was:

The level of responsibility of holding a personal licence is high because 
of its impact on the wider community.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

20 SEPTEMBER 2018

LSC. 3

In this case the Personal Licence Holder (PSL) had been served with an 
Immigration service Penalty Notice in the sum of £10,000. The Home 
Office has confirmed that there is no outstanding appeal, that the time 
period for appeal had expired and that they have instructed recovery of 
debt through the civil courts.

The members have taken into account the representations made by the 
PSL and any other relevant information. The PSL did not attend the 
hearing to speak for himself. 

The members are satisfied that the PSL’s representations are not 
substantiated. The PSL has seemingly ignored advice from the Police and 
the Immigration Officers. He did not inform this Licensing Authority that 
he had been issued with a Penalty Notice. The members are satisfied this 
decision was the only appropriate sanction given the circumstances. The 
members have had regard to Part 4 of the Section 182 guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State in April 2018.

33. ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 10.19 am)


